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CITY OF SHEBOYGAN 
 

REQUEST FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION:   
 
 Address: 120 VOLLRATH BLVD  
 
 Parcel #:  014410 
 
 Owner’s Name:  RACHEL KOHLER – KOHLER JR REVOCABLE TRUST 11-7-00 
 
 Zoning: SR-5 

 
 
REPORT PREPARED BY: Elke Daugherty, Planning and Zoning Administrator 
 

 
REPORT DATE:   05/06/2024  MEETING DATE:  05/15/2024   
 

 
BACKGROUND / ANALYSIS 
Owner requests to amend the previously approved plan to construct a shoreline revetment, stairways, hardscape, 

and buried storage shed located within 75 feet of the ordinary high-water mark.  Proposed change is to modify 

the dimensions of the boathouse from 10’ x 16’   to 12’7” x 14’11”.   The development does not further 

encroach shoreward.  No other changes are requested. 

 

 
Ordinance #: Sec 105-848 
(a) Lakeshores are the land margins of navigable waters which are identified as lakes and other water 

bodies as shown on USGS 7.5-minute topographic maps for the city and its environs. Lakeshores are all 

areas within 75feet of the ordinary high-water mark of Lake Michigan and inland lakes, but not 

watercourses. Decorative water features shall not be considered navigable waters for the purposes of this 

section. The meaning of the term "lakeshores," as used herein, shall remain distinct from the meaning of 

the term as employed by the state law and the DNR. 

(d) Mandatory lakeshore protection requirements. Lakeshores shall remain in an undisturbed state, 

except for the land uses permitted in section 105-684 per the requirements of section 105-724. 

 
Requesting: to modify the dimensions of the boathouse from 10’ x 16’ to 12’7” x 14’11” 
 
Allowed: Not allowed 

 
Ordinance #: Sec 105-851 
(a) Steep slopes are areas which contain a gradient of 12 percent or greater, (equivalent to a ten-foot 

elevation change in a distance of 83 feet or less), as shown on USGS 7.5-minute topographic maps for 

the city and its environs, as updated by official city topographic maps at a larger scale. 

(d) Mandatory steep slope protection requirements. Steep slopes shall remain in an undisturbed state 

except for the land uses permitted in section 105-684 per the requirements of section 105-724. 

 
Requesting: to modify the dimensions of the boathouse from 10’ x 16’ to 12’7” x 14’11” 
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Allowed: Not allowed 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS:   
Application, pictures, and drawing 



 
 
An Employee-Owned Company 
 

5308 South 12th Street Sheboygan, WI  53081 Phone (920) 458-6164 Fax (920) 458-0369 
 

www.startwithmiller.com 

 
April 15, 2024 

20674-001 
City of Sheboygan Board of Appeals  
c/o Ms. Linnae Wierus – Building Inspection Specialist 
Building Inspection Department 
828 Center Avenue, Suite 208 
Sheboygan, WI   53081 
 
Subject:  Variance Application – Shoreline Improvements 

120 Vollrath Boulevard (a lakeshore bluff residential parcel zoned SR5) 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
This letter transmits an application for appeal for a new variance on behalf of Rachel Kohler 
who holds ownership interest in the subject property that is now titled to the Kohler JR 
Revocable Trust.  A variance for this project was approved in September of 2023; however, 
the variance has since expired, and the owner desires to increase the boathouse size from 
the 160 square foot footprint previously approved to just under 200 square feet as is allowed 
for accessory structures.  Additionally, access for construction is now proposed to begin at 
the east end of Vollrath Boulevard and traverse down the slope on the southern end of the 
Kohler property.   
 
The desired improvements consist of: 
 

a) Not more than 320 lineal feet (as compared to the 260 lineal feet approved in the 
September 2023 variance) of quarry stone revetment of relatively small-scale cross 
section to prevent storm wave erosion at the toe of the bluff during future high-water 
periods.  The revetment will connect to the southern end of the existing revetment on 
the adjacent property to the north. A letter of consent from that owner representative 
(Carla Ross) is included in the attachments.  The specific design (included in this 
application) that we have developed for this property is a miniature version of what 
we designed for the city’s redevelopment of the former C. Reiss peninsula as the 
Harbor Centre South Pier District.  

 
b)  A series of short segments of stone stairs and traversing pathway to allow safe walking 

access from the existing small house down the bluff to the shoreline. 
 

c) A small (12’-7” x 14’-11”) boathouse (as compared to the 10’ by 16’ boathouse approved 
in the September 2023 variance) tucked into the toe of the bluff to store kayaks and 
paddle boards.  This structure will be substantially “earth sheltered” and obscured from 
view with natural landscaping. 
 

d) Shallow (limited to several feet depth) excavation along a short (about 25’) portion of 
the natural land terrace at the bottom of the bluff and construction of a very low 
retaining wall to provide a land-sculpted area for use just above the revetment and 
beach. 
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All of the above-described features are shown on the accompanying Site Plan and are 
substantially similar to the plans that were approved in September of 2023.  They are of similar 
nature to improvements and shore protection the city has made, much of which we have 
designed, on a much larger scale for common use.  This project will not de-stabilize the bluff 
and will not create impervious surfaces because even the stone stairways will be under-
drained. 
 
APPLICABLE STATE LAW 
 
Similar to City Zoning Ordinance, state law NR 115 - Wisconsin Shoreland Protective Program 
(copy attached) in general does not allow “structures” within 75 feet of the Ordinary High 
Water Mark (OHWM).  However, NR 115 makes specific allowance as Permitted Uses of the 
following within Shoreland Zoning, provided they are constructed above the OHWM which is 
what the accompanying plans provide:  
 

“Walkways and stairways that are necessary to provide pedestrian access to 
the shoreline and are a maximum of 60-inches in width”- (NR 
115.05(1)(b)(1m)(f).  The proposed stone stairways will be 48” width. 
 
“Public and private recreation areas” – (NR 115.05(3)(i).  
 
“Boathouses located entirely above the OHWM that do not contain plumbing 
and are not used for human habitation” - (NR 115.05(1)(b)(1m)(a).  Boathouses 
are defined as “permanent structures used for storage of watercraft and 
associated materials”, which is what the proposed structure will provide. 
 
Erosion protection of shoreline falls under the jurisdiction of Section 404 of the 
United States Clean Water Act (33 USC 1344(a) as administered by Wisconsin 
Statute 30.19 as implemented in applicable NR regulations.  The attached 
Resources for Great Lakes Shoreline Erosion Control Projects provides a general 
overview of this topic.  Upon granting of variance at the municipal level, an 
Individual permit application will be submitted to WDNR to allow the revetment 
to be constructed.     

 
REASON FOR APPLICATION AND JUSTIFICATION FOR VARIANCE 
 
Per the Assistant City Attorney Liz Majerus and in consultation with Steve Sokolowski, this 
project shall be considered under appeal for variance instead of Conditional Use Permit.  As 
such, we address the requisite “Three Tests” in support of this Variance Application: 
 

1. “Unnecessary Hardship” Hardship not created by the owner is a pre-requisite for 
consideration of variance under state law.  In this case, the physical hardships of the 
subject property that are not common to parcels throughout much of the city are the 
very characteristics justifying the city’s Natural Resource Protection Regulations that 
include the Lakeshore and Steep Slopes.  Although the lakeshore and steep slope 
characteristics of the subject property are not rare or unique conditions along the 
shore of Lake Michigan, most of the land having these qualities within the City of 
Sheboygan is publicly owned.  Therefore, the City Zoning Ordinance does not 
specifically cite the elements of construction to allow the proposed site improvements 
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which are common elsewhere throughout the state, as well as publicly owned 
property within the city, and are accommodated in the ordinances of counties, 
townships, and other municipalities.  

 
2. “Unique Property Limitations” The city’s Lakeshore Overlay Zoning identifies “such 

areas are highly susceptible to continuous, and in some cases, rapid erosion.”  
Substantial erosion occurred along the shoreline of the subject property (as was 
common along the shores of all of the Great lakes) during the recent period of high 
water levels, and more erosion can be expected during future (cyclical) periods of 
high water levels.  Although Section 105-848(d) mandates that “Lakeshore shall remain 
in an undisturbed state”, future erosion will destabilize the toe of the property’s steep 
slope.  Therefore, literal enforcement of this by not allowing the requested variance for 
construction of shore erosion protection would conflict with the intent of the Overlay 
Zoning Protection of Section 105.851 – Steep Slopes even though the site-specific 
design provided will have no adverse impact on the public welfare. 

 
Additionally, city ordinances define “structures” very broadly: “Structure: Anything 
constructed or erected, the use of which requires a more or less permanent location on 
the ground, or attached to something having a permanent location on the ground, 
excepting public utility fixtures and appurtenances.“  All elements of the project that 
could be interpreted as structures are not specifically cited in City Zoning Ordinance as 
either Permitted, Conditional, or Special Uses allowable within the Lakeshore and Steep 
Slope areas. 
 
The purpose of Steep Slope Protection (Section 105.851) is because they are 
“particularly susceptible to damage resulting from site disruption” and “shall remain in 
an undisturbed state”.  Literal enforcement of this would preclude constructing 
anything on them, such as stairways or footpaths to gain access to the shoreline.  
Provided stability is preserved, precluding access would be a hardship with respect to 
common use of the land without any benefit and is thus unnecessary.  All features of 
the proposed site work have been designed with particular attention to maintaining 
slope stability by minimizing the extent of temporary disturbance, effectively 
managing vegetation and drainage, and designing structures to preserve slope 
stability (refer to attached Slope Stability Analysis dated August 10, 2023). 

 
3. “No Harm to Public Interest” The proposed improvements to this property do not harm 

public interest. The designs create necessary protection for the shoreline that 
minimizes impact to adjacent properties, access to the lakeshore that does not 
increase impervious area due to the use of an underdrain system, and a small structure 
for kayak storage that will be minimized in footprint and visibility to the extent practical, 
none of which create a method or means for harm to public interest. 

 
CLOSURE 
 
Although the Lakeshore and Steep Slope areas within the city are common enough to 
warrant treatment in the Zoning Ordinance, which many other local jurisdictions do either as 
specifically Permitted uses or under Conditional Use Permits, there are few privately owned 
parcels within the city with these characteristics.  Therefore, amendment to the ordinance is 
likely not worthwhile, provided reasonable use can be made of private land through 





Appendix: 

Application for Variance 

Sheboygan County Land Records Property Summary 

Zoning Map excerpt 

GIS Parcel Map excerpt 

Shoreline Oblique Aerial Photo 

Letter from Carla Ross 

NR 115 – Wisconsin’s Shoreland Protection Program 

Resources for Great Lakes Shoreline Erosion Control Projects 

Slope Stability Analysis 

Project Plans (five 24” x 36” sheets and 8 ½” x 11” pdf): 

Title, Project Location, and Sheet Index 

Existing Conditions Map 

Site Plan 

Erosion Control Plan 

Shoreline Erosion Protection Design 

JOMX Architecture Boathouse Plan 

Kohler Heritage Blend structural veneer specification and image 
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SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION
1 TITLE SHEET, INDEX, AND LOCATION MAP
2 EXISTING CONDITIONS MAP
3 SITE PLAN
4 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
5 SHORELINE EROSION PROTECTION DESIGN

5308 S 12TH STREET

SHEBOYGAN, WI 53081

(920) 458-6164

PREPARED FOR

RACHEL KOHLER

120 VOLLRATH BLVD.

SHEBOYGAN, WI

KOHLER SHORELINE IMPROVEMENTS PLAN
120 VOLLRATH BLVD., CITY OF SHEBOYGAN, WI
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# PHOTOGRAPH LOCATION

PHOTO 1:  LOOKING EAST FROM JUST NORTH OF THE EXISTING HOUSE
AT THE LAWN AND PATHWAY TO THE EXISTING WOOD STAIRS
AND BLUFF.

PHOTO 8:  LOOKING SOUTHWEST AT THE SLOPE ALONG THE SOUTHERN
END OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION
ACCESS ROUTE WILL TRAVERSE.

PHOTO 2:  LOOKING SOUTHWEST FROM THE NORTHERN PROPERTY
BOUNDARY AT THE CREST OF THE SLOPE AND THE EXISTING
HOUSE.

PHOTO 3:  LOOKING SOUTH FROM THE TOP OF THE EXISTING WOOD
STAIRS AT THE ORANGE FLAGGED LATH INDICATING THE
NORTHERN PROPERTY BOUNDARY AND THE BLUFF CREST
AND SLOPE.

PHOTO 9:  LOOKING NORTHWEST FROM THE EXISTING JETTY AT THE
EXISTING CONCRETE RUBBLE ALONG THE GRAVEL AND SAND
SHORELINE.  THE RED LINE INDICATES THE PROPOSED
SOUTHERN EXTENT OF THE REVETMENT AND BEACH
NOURISHMENT.

PHOTO 4:  LOOKING SOUTH FROM THE NORTHERN PORTION OF THE
PROPERTY ALONG THE UPPER BLUFF SLOPE.

PHOTO 10:  LOOKING NORTH ALONG THE GRAVEL SHORELINE.

PHOTO 5:  LOOKING NORTHWEST AT THE EXISTING DIRT FOOTPATH AT
THE BASE OF THE BLUFF AND THE EXISTING VEGETATED SLOPE
IN THE AREA OF THE PROPOSED PARTIALLY BURIED
BOATHOUSE.

PHOTO 11:  LOOKING NORTHWEST AT THE EXISTING STEEP SOIL SCARP
ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING DIRT FOOTPATH AND THE
EXISTING DEBRIS AND CONCRETE RUBBLE ALONG THE
SHORELINE.

PHOTO 6:  LOOKING SOUTH ALONG THE EXISTING DIRT FOOTPATH. PHOTO 12:  LOOKING NORTH FROM THE NORTHERN PROPERTY
BOUNDARY AT THE EXISTING RIP RAP REVETMENT ALONG THE
NORTHERN NEIGHBOR'S SHORELINE.

1
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13
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PHOTO 7:  GOOGLE MAPS IMAGE LOOKING NORTHEAST FROM THE
END OF VOLLRATH BOULEVARD.  THE RED LINE INDICATES
THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTE (REFER TO
SHEET 3).

7

PHOTO 13:  LOOKING NORTHEAST FROM THE DIRT FOOTPATH AT THE
SOUTHERN END OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AT THE EXISTING
CONCRETE SLAB TO BE REMOVED.  THE RED LINE INDICATES
THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE SOUTHERN STAIRS.

PHOTO 14:  LOOKING SOUTHEAST FROM THE SAND AND GRAVEL
BEACH WITH EXISTING CONCRETE SLABS AT THE JETTY
ADJACENT TO THE SOUTHERN PROPERTY BOUNDARY.

14
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LIMESTONE STAIRS
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SCALE: 1"=3'

2%

4" DIA.
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SUBGRADE
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I:\DATA\20600\20674 - Kohler Shoreline Access\CAD\DESIGN\20674 A - Bluff Improvements.dwg 4/15/2024 3:23 PM MILLER ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS EXPRESSLY RESERVES THEIR COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE DOCUMENTS.  THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF MILLER ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS

GENERAL NOTES
1. DIMENSIONS, WHEN SHOWN, TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL DIGGERS HOTLINE SERVICE FOR THE LOCATION AND STAKING OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
AT 1-800-242-8511, 3 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING ALL OF THE UTILITIES
PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SIGNING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN AND WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF
SHEBOYGAN AND THE STATE OF WISCONSIN DNR REQUIREMENTS.

5. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN,
FOLLOWING PROPER CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EXAMINING ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION AND IS TO
COMPARE THE SITE CONDITIONS TO THOSE SHOWN ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE DISCUSSED WITH
THE ENGINEER AND RESOLVED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. IF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS ON THE PLANS BECOME APPARENT DURING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE IMMEDIATE
NOTIFICATION.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE GRADE AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. RELATED
WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL ANY DISCREPANCY IS RESOLVED.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER WITH AS-BUILT INFORMATION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.

11. THE RESTORATION OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, IS CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL AND
SHALL BE DONE PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MUNICIPALITY AND SHOULD INCLUDE PAVEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK,
TOPSOIL, FERTILIZER, SEEDING AND MULCHING.

12. THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS INVOLVED WITH
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AND FOR REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND PLANS
PREPARED BY OTHERS FOR THE PROJECT.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE KAYAK STORAGE (BURIED) BUILDING AND
THE ELECTRICAL PERMIT AS WELL AS COORDINATING ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.  THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
SHORELAND AND STEEP SLOPE PERMITS WITH THE CITY AND PROVIDE A NOTICE OF INTENT TO WISCONSIN DNR.

14. ANY EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, SANITARY SEWER LATERALS, WATER MAIN, WATER SERVICES, STORM SEWER, STORM SEWER LATERALS
OR OTHER EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE UTILITY OWNER'S
SATISFACTION AND AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE

GRADING NOTES
1. TOPSOIL STRIPPED FROM THE AREAS TO BE GRADED SHALL BE STOCKPILED ON SITE AT A LOCATION SELECTED BY THE OWNER AND

SHALL BE USED IN THE FINISH GRADING OF THE AREAS TO BE SEEDED. AT THE COMPLETION OF GRADING, THE FINISH GRADE SHALL
INCLUDE 4" OF TOPSOIL. THE TOPSOIL IS NOT TO BE USED AS FILL.  THE REMOVAL OF ANY EXCESS TOPSOIL FROM THE SITE SHALL BE
THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY AND DONE AT THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER.

2. SUITABLE CLEAR STONE AGGREGATE FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN 12" LIFTS AND COMPACTED BY TAMPING WITH A BACKHOE
BUCKET TO NESTLE INTO PLACE.

3. THE GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND INSTALLING THE EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHOWN
ON THE PLANS TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE DESIGN.

4. THE GRADING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEDING, FERTILIZING AND EROSION CONTROL MATTING ALL DISTURBED AREAS
WITHIN 7 DAYS OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION.  REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS.

5. EXISTING ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN STREET RIGHT-OF-WAYS, WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE
RESTORED TO THEIR ORIGINAL GRADE AND CONDITION.

6. PROPOSED CONTOURS AND "SPOT" ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON INDICATE FINISH GRADE UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET EXISTING GRADE AT THE LIMITS OF THE PROPOSED CONTOURS AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

8. GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXCAVATED MATERIAL AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF OFF SITE.

DEMOLITION
1. PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, THE GRADING CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE OR CLEAR, GRUB AND DISPOSE OF, AT THE

DIRECTION OF THE OWNER, ALL TREES AND SHRUBS WHICH MAY INTERFERE WITH GRADING AND/OR UTILITY WORK.

2. ANY DAMAGE INCURRED TO SURFACES OR FEATURES NOT BEING REMOVED SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE OWNERS SATISFACTION.

3. ALL EXCESS EXCAVATION AND DEMOLITION MATERIALS SHALL BE HAULED OFF SITE AND PROPERLY DISPOSED.  NO SPECIAL OR
HAZARDOUS WASTE IS EXPECTED TO BE ENCOUNTERED.

LAKE MICHIGAN

CONTRACTOR TO
DETERMINE ALL BURIED

UTILITY LOCATIONS & DEPTHS
WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA
PRIOR TO COMMENCING

WORK.



630.08
IPFND

EX
IS

TIN
G

 F
O

O
TP

A
TH

APPROXIM
ATE 

JET
TY POSIT

IO
N

ASPHALT
DRIVE

EXISTING RESIDENCE
120 VOLLRATH BLVD.

SHEBOYGAN, WI LAKE MICHIGAN

C
ALM

 W
ATER LINE (06-08-2023)

TREE LINE

TREE LINE

EXISTING RIP RAP
REVETMENT

EXISTING

CONCRETE

SLABS

G
RAVELLY EXISTING

 BEACH

GRAVELLY EXISTING BEACH

APPROXIM
ATE 

JET
TY POSIT

IO
N

18" DIA. MAPLE
(PRESERVE)EX

IST
IN

G
 ST

AIRS

TAX PARCEL ID
59281014410

(KOHLER RESIDENCE)

TAX PARCEL ID
59281014380

(ROSS RESIDENCE)

WILLOW

WILLOW

WILLOW

WILLOW

BIRCH

LIM
ESTONE STAIRS

FLAGSTONE
W/GRASS

GROUTNORTHERN PROPERTY BOUNDARY

SOUTHERN PROPERTY BOUNDARY

VOLLRATH BOULEVARD

ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK
(OHWM)

5' SIDE YARD SETBACK

TREE LINE

63
0'

62
9'

63
0'

62
9'

62
5'

62
0'

61
5'

61
0'

60
5'

60
0'

59
5'

59
4'

59
3'

59
2'

59
0'

58
5'

58
4'

58
3'

58
2'

58
1'

58
0'

62
8'

628'

62
5'

61
5'

61
0'

60
5'

60
0'

59
3'

58
9'

58
5' 58

4' 58
3'

58
2'

58
1'

58
0'

57
9'

57
8'

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

380 LF SILT FENCE

EXISTING TREES & BUSHES

LAWN

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

X

70 LF SILT FENCE

DO NOT DISTURB
(D.N.D.)

D.N.D.

DO NOT DISTURB
(D.N.D.)

D.N.D.

D.N.D.

D.N.D.

STONE STEPS
(12"X6.5" TO 7.5")

42" MIN. TO 60" MAX. WIDE
LANNON STONE "STEPPING"

WITH GRASS "GROUT"

59
5'

59
2'

59
0'

59
4.

0'

60
0.0

'

59
3.

75
'

595.0'

59
4.

0'59
5.

0'
59

6.
0'

59
7.

0'

60
5'

60
0'

59
5'

59
1'

CRUSHED
LIMESTONE

A

WOODED SLOPE

TOP OF CURRENT W
ATER EROSION SCARP

DRAINAGE
AGGREGATE

C

D

B

B

PR
O

PO
SE

D

C
O

NT
O

UR
S

(T
YP

IC
AL

)

DO NOT DISTURB
FLAGSTONE

FIREPIT

Q
UARRY STO

NE REVETM
ENT

(~312 LF, REFER TO
 SHEET 5 FO

R DETAILS)

57
9'

57
8'

PROPOSED
12-7"'X14'-11"

PARTIALLY BURIED
BOATHOUSE

(SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN
FOR DETAILS)

WILLOW
D.N.D.

EXISTING
LIMESTONE BLOCKS

ARMORING THE

EXISTING JETTY

DO NOT
DISTURB TREE

DO NOT
DISTURB TREE

DO NOT
DISTURB TREE

DO NOT
DISTURB

MANHOLE

TR
A

C
KI

N
G

 P
A

D
(5

0 
LF

 M
IN

IM
UM

)

7' WIDE TEMPORARY
CONSTRUCTION ACCESS RAMP

(TO BE REVEGETATED AT THE END OF
CONSTRUCTION PER LANDSCAPER)

3.
5H

:1
V

 S
LO

PE

VOLLR
ATH BOULEVARD

RIGHT O
F W

AY

61
0'

61
5'

61
9'

62
0'

60
5'

60
0'

595'

593'

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS STAGING
& TEMPORARY STOCKPILE AREA

(TO BE RE-VEGETATED UPON
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION)

CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTE

(TOPSOIL SHALL NOT BE STRIPPED ALONG
 THE

CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTE BETW
EEN

G
RADING

 OR DISTURBANCE AREAS)

EXISTING

CO
NCRETE

SLAB

G
RA

D
IN

G
 O

N
 TH

E
BA

N
K 

O
F 

A
 N

A
VI

G
A

BL
E

W
A

TE
R 

W
A

Y 
LA

N
D

D
IS

TU
RB

A
N

C
E 

A
RE

A
 2

GRADING ON THE
BANK OF A NAVIGABLE

WATER WAY LAND
DISTURBANCE AREA 3

GRADING ON THEBANK OF A NAVIGABLEWATER WAY LANDDISTURBANCE AREA 1

X
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X

X

X

X

50 LF SILT FENCE

1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WISCONSIN
DNR CONSTRUCTION SITE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL TECHNICAL STANDARDS, AND THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN REQUIREMENTS.

2. MANUFACTURED ALTERNATIVES APPROVED AND LISTED ON THE D.O.T. EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT ACCEPTABILITY LIST MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED.

3. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES, SHALL AT A MINIMUM, BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER EVERY
PRECIPITATION EVENT THAT PRODUCES 0.5 INCH OF RAIN OR MORE DURING A 24 HOUR PERIOD.  MAINTENANCE SHALL BE COMPLETED AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE WITH CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO THE SITE CONDITIONS.

4. ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION AND BE INSTALLED
BEFORE ANY GRADING WORK OR DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING SURFACE MATERIAL.

5. ALL TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION PROTECTION DEVICES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE DISTURBED AREAS ARE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED
AND NO LONGER SUSCEPTIBLE TO EROSION.

6. STONE TRACKING PADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL CONSTRUCTION SITE EXITS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION, TO PREVENT
TRACKING OF SOIL OFF THE SITE. ALL SOIL TRACKED OFF SITE ONTO PAVED SURFACES SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF EACH WORK
DAY.

7. OVERLAND SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM LEAVING THE WORK SITE BY INSTALLING EROSION CONTROL DEVICES AS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

8. IF THERE ARE DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE DETAILS AND THE DNR TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL, THE
MORE RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

9. TOPSOIL, SEED, AND MULCH ANY NON-PAVED AREA WITHIN 1 WEEK OF COMPLETION OF THE GRADING OPERATION IN THAT AREA.

10. CLASS I, - TYPE B BIODEGRADABLE EROSION CONTROL MAT SHALL BE PLACED ON ALL DISTURBED SLOPES GREATER THAN 10%.  MULCH
SHALL BE PLACED ON ALL DISTURBED SLOPES LESS THAN 10%.

   A 4"X6" TRENCH AND BACKFILLING.

GEOTEXTILE AT A POST.

POLYETHYLENE OR POLYVINYLIDENE CHLORIDE
POLYPROPYLENE, STABLIZED NYLON,

STANDARDS REQUIREMENTS.

   BOTTOM BY SPREADING AT LEAST 8" OF IT IN

AND SHALL MEET THE DNR TECHNICAL 

   OR STEEL RODS, 5' LONG AND SPACED A 

1. PLACE SILT FENCE AROUND DISTURBED AREAS

3. WHEN JOINTS ARE NECESSARY, OVERLAP THE

  AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

SPECIFICATIONS

4. THE GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE WOVEN POLYESTER,

6. POSTS TO BE 1 1/8" X 1 1/8" OAK, HICKORY 

5. THE GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE ANCHORED AT THE
4" 20

"
2'

STAPLE, NAIL OR
WIRE GEOTEXTILE

POSTS @ 8'-0" O.C.
1 1/8" X 1 1/8"

EXCAVATED SOIL

6"

WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

WITH COMPACTED
BACKFILL TRENCH

TO POSTS

SILT FENCE
N.T.S.

SILT FENCE CONSTRUCTION 

3'
-4

'

THE UPSLOPE SIDE OF THE POSTS WITH WIRE, 
2. THE GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO 

STAPLES OR WOODEN LATH AND NAILS

   MAXIMUM OF 8' APART.

EROSION CONTROL METHODS
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EROSION CONTROL PLAN
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ANGULAR STONE OR RECYCLED CONCRETE
MEETING TABLE 1 OF WDNR  CPS 1057-TRACK OUT
CONTROL PRACTICES SPECIFICATIONS

12" MIN

STONE TRACKING PAD DETAIL
N.T.S.

PLAN VIEW

PROFILE VIEW

INTRODUCED SPECIES SEEDING
ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE - DISTURBED AREAS

SEEDBED PREPARATION SHALL IMMEDIATELY FOLLOW CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.  PREPARE A FINE, FIRM SEEDBED TO A MINIMUM 3-INCH
DEPTH.  THE SUCCESS OF THIS SEEDING DEPENDS ON A PROPER SEEDBED.  REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR SEED MIX SPECIFICATIONS. PLANT
ACCORDING TO SUPPLIERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

GRADING ON THE BANK OF A NAVIGABLE WATER WAY LAND DISTURBANCE
AREA~7,300 SQUARE FEET
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SOUTHERN STAIRS DETAIL
SCALE: 1"=10'
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SALVAGE EXISTING
CONCRETE SLABS FOR

REUSE AS STAIRS

EXISTING CONCRETE RUBBLE
ALONG SHORELINE

TO BE SALVAGED AND REUSED AS
BEDDING STONE & STONE ALONG

EDGES OF STAIRS

MIN. 12" THICK
BEDDING STONE LAYER

GENERAL NOTES
1. DIMENSIONS, WHEN SHOWN, TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL DIGGERS HOTLINE SERVICE FOR THE LOCATION AND STAKING OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AT
1-800-242-8511, 3 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING ALL OF THE UTILITIES PRIOR TO
THE INSTALLATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SIGNING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN AND WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF
SHEBOYGAN AND THE STATE OF WISCONSIN DNR REQUIREMENTS.

5. THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN,
FOLLOWING PROPER CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EXAMINING ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION AND IS TO
COMPARE THE SITE CONDITIONS TO THOSE SHOWN ON THE ENGINEERING PLANS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE DISCUSSED WITH THE
ENGINEER AND RESOLVED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. IF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS ON THE PLANS BECOME APPARENT DURING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE IMMEDIATE
NOTIFICATION.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE GRADE AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. RELATED WORK
SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL ANY DISCREPANCY IS RESOLVED.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER WITH AS-BUILT INFORMATION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.

11. THE RESTORATION OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, IS CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL AND SHALL
BE DONE PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MUNICIPALITY AND SHOULD INCLUDE PAVEMENT, CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK, TOPSOIL, FERTILIZER,
SEEDING AND MULCHING.

12. THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL OTHER CONTRACTORS INVOLVED WITH
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AND FOR REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND PLANS
PREPARED BY OTHERS FOR THE PROJECT.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

14. ANY EXISTING SANITARY SEWER, SANITARY SEWER LATERALS, WATER MAIN, WATER SERVICES, STORM SEWER, STORM SEWER LATERALS OR
OTHER EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE UTILITY OWNER'S SATISFACTION AND
AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE

BECAUSE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED ALONG THE SHORELINE OF LAKE MICHIGAN, THE FOLLOWING STEPS SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID
TRANSPORTING INVASIVE AND EXOTIC VIRUSES AND SPECIES:

1. INSPECT AND REMOVE AQUATIC PLANTS, ANIMALS, AND MUD FROM THE EQUIPMENT BEFORE MOBILIZING TO THE SITE AND PRIOR TO
LEAVING THE SITE.

2. DRAIN ALL WATER FROM EQUIPMENT THAT COMES IN CONTACT WITH INFESTED WATERS BEFORE MOBILIZING TO THE SITE. DRAIN ALL WATER
FROM EQUIPMENT THAT COMES IN CONTACT WITH WATER PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE.

3. DISPOSE OF AQUATIC PLANTS AND ANIMALS IN THE TRASH. NEVER RELEASE OR TRANSFER AQUATIC PLANTS, ANIMALS OR WATER FROM
ONE WATERBODY TO ANOTHER.

4. WASH EQUIPMENT WITH HOT (>104° F) OR HIGH PRESSURE WATER, STEAM OR ALLOW YOUR EQUIPMENT TO DRY THOROUGHLY FOR 5 DAYS.

REVETMENT CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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SHORELINE EROSION PROTECTION DESIGN

I:\DATA\20600\20674 - Kohler Shoreline Access\CAD\DESIGN\20674 A - Bluff Improvements.dwg 4/15/2024 3:23 PM MILLER ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS EXPRESSLY RESERVES THEIR COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT AND OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE DOCUMENTS.  THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED, CHANGED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF MILLER ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS

BEDDING STONE

NOTE
QUARRYSTONE SHALL BE ANGULAR TO SUB ANGULAR AND OF DURABLE ROCK QUALITY THAT MEETS
ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS STANDARDS. THE MAXIMUM DIMENSION SHALL NOT EXCEED TWICE THE
MINIMUM DIMENSION ON MORE THAN 15% OF THE COMBINED TOTAL WEIGHT OF THE STONES.

REVETMENT MATERIAL

 AVE. DIM.  PIECE WT.
12"  150# NONE SMALLER THAN THIS 
18" 600# NO MORE THAN 20% OF TOTAL WEIGHT SMALLER THAN THIS SIZE
24"  1500# AT LEAST 50% OF TOTAL WEIGHT OF THIS SIZE OR LARGER
28" 2000# NO MORE THAN 20% OF TOTAL WEIGHT LARGER THAN THIS SIZE
32" 3500# NONE LARGER THAN THIS

SHALL CONSIST OF QUARRY "BREAKER RUN", "SHOT RUN", OR "CLIPPER CUTTINGS" OF 8" MAX. SIZE,
AND SHALL BE A WELL-GRADED MATERIAL THAT CONTAINS SAND AND GRAVEL SIZES. AT LEAST
50% BY WEIGHT SHALL BE GREATER THAN 4", AND NOT MORE THAN 3% BY WEIGHT SHALL PASS THE
#200 SIEVE.

PIECES OF SALVAGED CONCRETE RUBBLE OF NOT MORE THAN 12" MAXIMUM DIMENSION MAY BE
USED IN COMBINATION WITH IMPORTED BEDDING STONE MATERIAL.  CONCRETE RUBBLE WITH
VISIBLE EXPOSED REBAR SHALL NOT BE USED AS BEDDING STONE.  THE MIXED COMBINATION OF
IMPORTED BEDDING MATERIAL AND USE OF EXISTING CONCRETE RUBBLE SHALL BE COMPRISED OF
MAXIMUM PIECE SIZES OF 12" AND AT LEAST 50% BY WEIGHT SHALL BE GREATER THAN 4" AND THE
RESULTING GRADING PLAND OF COMBINED BEDDING MATERIAL SHALL BE CONFINED TO:
% PASSING BY WEIGHT.   PARTICLE SIZE

100 12"
75-100 8"
50-75 4"
15-40 20mm
0-15 2mm

3> #200 SIEVE

QUARRYSTONE  (~4.6 TONS PER LINEAL FOOT OF REVETMENT)

LAKE MICHIGAN

ESTIMATED PROJECT QUANTITIES
TONNAGE OF ARMOR STONE=1,410 TONS
TONNAGE OF BEDDING STONE=670 TONS

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE AREA = 9,100 SQUARE FEET

1. CLEAR SHRUBS AND BRUSH AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE REVETMENT CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERLY
DISPOSE OFF-SITE.  DO NOT DISCHARGE ANY MATERIALS INTO LAKE MICHIGAN.

2. SALVAGE EXISTING CONCRETE SLABS AND RUBBLE ALONG THE SHORELINE AND STOCKPILE IMMEDIATELY EAST
OF THE TOE OF THE REVETMENT.

3. EXCAVATE SAND FROM THE POSITION OF THE TOE OF THE REVETMENT AND TEMPORARILY PLACE THAT MATERIAL
IMMEDIATELY EAST OF THE TOE OF THE REVETMENT.

4. PLACE GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, THEN BEDDING STONE CONSISTING OF SALVAGED MATERIAL OF APPROPRIATE SIZE
AND IMPORTED MATERIAL, FOLLOWED BY ARMOR STONES, BEGINNING AT THE TOE AND MOVING UPWARD. THE
MATERIAL TYPES, POSITIONS, AND QUANTITIES ARE SHOWN AND PRESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED SHORELINE
EROSION PROTECTION PLAN.

5. PLACE THE SAND THAT WAS TEMPORARILY STOCKPILED EAST OF THE TOE OF THE REVETMENT OVER THE LOWER
PORTION OF THE FACE OF THE REVETMENT AND EXTENDING ONTO THE BEACH.  DO NOT PLACE ANY MATERIAL
AT OR BEYOND THE CURRENT WATER LINE.  THIS SAND WILL BE REVEGETATED WITH NATIVE MARRAM GRASS BY
THE LANDSCAPER SO THAT IT REMAINS WITHIN THE DYNAMIC BEACH ZONE IN FRONT OF THE REVETMENT.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

BELOW ELEVATION 587.0', USE 18" TO 32" STONES.  ABOVE ELEVATION 587.0', USE 12" TO 24" STONE SIZES.
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DECRA SHAKE XD METAL ROOFING, COLOR TBD

.75" T. EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD OVER
2x8 AT 16" O.C., DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO 2 OR BETTER, OVER
1x6 CEDAR SHADOW GAP PROFILE CLEAR GRADE SIDING

1x CEDAR FASCIA

.5"Ø SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS AT 24" O.C.

#4 BARS AT 12" O.C. CONTINUOUS AND AROUND CORNERS
(PROVIDE 2"  COVER MINIMUM)

MDI CLASSIC CRAFT FIR GRAIN SHAKER FIBERGLASS DOOR W/ ASTRAGAL,
W/ BLACK HINGES AND YALE ASSURE LOCK 2 TOUCH AND YALE
KINCAID BK LEVER IN BLACK W/ 1x CEDAR TRIM BOARD SURROUND.
PROVIDE HOOK AND EYE LATCH FOR DOORS

1x6 CEDAR SHADOW GAP PROFILE CLEAR GRADE SIDING
W/ 5/4 CEDAR TRIM W/ 3/8"x3/8" RABBET

1" T. FIELDLEDGE KOHLER HERITAGE BLEND THIN VENEER
W/ TYPE S MORTAR OVER 3.4# GALVANIZED EXPANDED METAL LATH,
W/ GALVANIZED SELF-ACTUATED FASTENER AND WASHER OVER
TREMCO WATCHDOG H3 SPRAY APPLIED MEMBRANE OVER
REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL BUSH HAMMERED ON INTERIOR WALLS ONLY

#4 BARS AT 12" O.C. CONTINUOUS AND AROUND CORNERS
(PROVIDE 2"  COVER MINIMUM)

12" T. REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTING
W/ #4 CONTINUOUS REBAR
W/ #4 AT 16" O.C. AND #4 DOWELS AT 16" O.C. (36"x4")

4" DIA. PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE WITH
FILTER FABRIC WRAP 2" FROM PIPE

HECKMAN 316 STAINLESS STEEL 275-U STONE ANCHOR

5" T. REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB W/ ACID ETCHED FINISH
W/ WWF 4x4-W2.0xW2.0 REINFORCEMENT OVER
STEGOWRAP 15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER W/
TREMCO SUPERSTOP BENTONITE WATERSTOP AT PERIMETER

DELTA MS DRAIN FABRIC W/ DELTA FLASH POLYEHYLENE FLASHING

12
2

5" HALF ROUND GUTTER, COLOR TO MATCH METAL ROOFING W/ RAIN CHAIN AT
NORTH END OF GUTTER TO GRADE, COLOR TO MATCH ROOFING

5" TO
 G

R
A

D
E

8'-6"

+
/-3'-2"

2x8 WOOD STUD WALL AT 16" O.C.
W/ 3/4" T. EXTERIOR GRADE

PLYWOOD AND SILL SEALER

12" TOPSOIL OVER 8 OZ NON WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

OVER CLEAR STONE BACKFILL

1 BUILDING SECTION
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